AMENDMENT No. 2 TO AGREEMENT A-11776

This Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-11776 is made and entered into by and between the County
of Monterey (hereinafter referred to as “County”), and Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens, LLC
(hereinafter referred to as “Contractor™).

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor have heretofore entered into a Professional Services
Agreement to provide referrals for Locum Tenens service Providers for the period of July 1, 2010 to
June 30, 2012 (Agreement A-11776); and

WHEREAS, on or about June 11, 2012, the County and Contractor entered into an executed
Amendment No.1 to extend the term date and increase the rate of services; and

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor wish to amend the Agreement as specified below:

1.

2.

3.

Extend the terms of the Agreement to June 30, 2016 for a new term of July 1, 2010
to June 30, 2016.

Increase the total amount payable by County to Contractor by $90,000 for FY 2014-
15 and $90,000 for FY 2015-16, for a maximum County obligation of $360,000.
Increase the rate for services rendered beginning July 1, 2014. This increase will
provide the Contractor the ability to expand recruitment to a wider pool of candidates
for the County.

Include an additional specialty of locum tenens Psychiatric Nurse Practitioner who
shall provide community mental health services.

- NOW THEREFORE, the County and the Contactor hereby agree to amend the agreement in the
following manner:

1.

Paragraph 2 of the original agreement is amended to read as follows: “PAYMENTS
BY COUNTY. The total amount payable by County to Contractor under this
Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $360,000.”

Paragraph 3 of the original agreement is amended to read as follows: “TERM OF
AGREEMENT. The term of this Agreement is from July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2016,
unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.”

EXHIBIT A Scope of services is replaced with Amendment No. 2 Exhibit A-2 Scope
of Services. All references in the Agreement to EXHIBIT A Scope of services shall
be construed to refer to Amendment No. 2 Exhibit A-2 Scope of Services.
Amendment No.1 EXHIBIT A-1 —Part 2 Payment Provisions is replaced with
AMENDMENT No. 2 EXHIBIT A-2 — Part 2 Payment Provisions. All references in
the Agreement to EXHIBIT A -- Part 2 shall be construed to refer to AMENDMENT
No. 2 EXHIBIT A-2 — Part 2 Payment Provisions. .

The effective date of this Amendment is July 1, 2014,

All other terms and conditions of Agreement A-11776 shall remain in full force and
effect.

A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement.

Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens, LLC Amendment No. 2 (o A-11776
Term: 7/1/2010 to 6/30/2016
Effective: July 1,2014




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed the AMENDMENT No. 2 to Agreement
A-11776 on the day and year written below.

COUNTY CONTRACTO
By: ~— lfﬁ%’@‘ M

Mike Derr, Contracts/Purchasing Officer Signature of Chair, Pfesident, or
Vice-President ,
Randy Weikle

Dated: 3-3+§ ) Vice Prsidert, Govemmant HosHieer
e . Printed Name and Title

e 7

e

Dated: 7///3/ / ‘7L

Ray _BMector of Health

Dated: (g - PUAY] By: ol 7 ST
(Signature of Segrétary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*

Approved as to Form: De nnys I Stocbwell . chﬁ‘a?
Printed Name and Title
Ao, Sttt
Stacy L. Saetta, Q§puty“Coufity Counsel Dated: S Ay

Dated: (S{l é ” ('/

Approved as to Fiscd! Proyisy

M
Gary Giboney, Ayditar/ Cﬁr(troller

Dated: g—\ ‘! _4\"{.

Approved as to Liability Provisions:

Steve Mauck, Risk Management

Dated:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the
corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers, If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of
the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the
partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual eapacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and
shall personally sign the Agreement.

Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens, LLC Amendment No. 2 to A-11776
Term: 7/1/2010 to 6/30/2014
Effective: July [, 2014




1L

HIL.

Amendment No. 2 EXHIBIT A-2
SCOPE OF SERVICES

IDENTIFICATION OF CONTRACTOR

Name:

Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens, LLC

Address: 3000 Old Alabama Rd., Suite 119-608

Alpharetta, GA 30022
866-999-8396

SCOPE OF SERVICES

1.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR shali refer a locum tenens psychiatrist and psychiatric
nurse practitioner who shall provide community mental health services in accordance
with the requirements of the Bronzan-McCorquodale Act (California Welfare and
Institutions Code § 5600, ef seq.), Part 2.5 of Division 5 of the California Welfare &
Institutions Code, and Titles 9 and 22 of the California Code of Regulations.

Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR agrees to
refer locum tenens to COUNTY in the following specialty:

Physician
o Psychiatry

Nurse Practitioner
e Pgychiatry

SERVICES/OJECTIVES BY CONTRACTOR

1.

CONTRACTOR shall search, screen, and pre-qualify potential Provider (hereinafter
referred to as “Provider”) meeting job specifications provided by COUNTY.

CONTRACTOR shall fully inform COUNTY of Provider’s qualifications and
provide a copy of an up-to-date Curriculum Vitae to COUNTY for review, at all
times for Physicians and Nurse Practitioners who are Board Certified or Board
Eligible.

CONTRACTOR shall process a Disciplinary Action report from the Federation of
State Medical Boards for each Provider presented. COUNTY will be notified of any
discrepancies or disciplinary actions against presented physician(s) and nurse
practitioner(s) at presentation, and as CONTRACTOR becomes aware of any issues
during the course of COUNTY work.

CONTRACTOR shall provide to COUNTY current copies of provider specific
credentialing information as follows:

a) Professional Liability Insurance
b) California Medical License/California Nurse Practitioner License

Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens, LLC Amendment No. 2 to A-11776
Term: 7/1/2010 to 6/30/2016
Effective: July 1, 2014




10.

1.

¢) National Provider Identifier (NPI)

d) Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA)

¢) American Board of Medical Specialty Certification Certificate (if applicable)
f) ECFMG (if applicable)

g) Driver’s License

CONTRACTOR shall verify the Provider’s Tuberculosis test and send updated
results to COUNTY, within one (1) year of exam, at all times.

CONTRACTOR shall provide to COUNTY three (3) written references and two (2)
facility verifications (current, within a two-year time frame) for the Provider at the
time physician/nurse practitioner is referred to COUNTY, at all times.

CONTRACTOR shall conduct preliminary Provider’s reference checks and State of
California medical/nurse practitioner license verification and provide the results of
all checks and verifications to COUNTY, upon COUNTY request.

CONTRACTOR shall process a full American Medical Association (AMA)
Credentials Verification Report for each Provider presented to verify physician/nurse
practitioner Curriculum Vitae (CV), upon COUNTY request.

CONTRACTOR shall refer only Providers eligible to be a “Participating
Physician/Nurse Practitioner” in the Medicare and Medi-Cal Program in order to
permit the COUNTY to bill for Contracted Services.

CONTRACTOR shall notify the COUNTY immediately upon the occurrence of any
event or circumstance as CONTRACTOR becomes aware of the event or
circumstance, which may affect the completion of the provider’s assignment.

If provider fails to start assignment at COUNTY as agreed to/or terminates
assignment early, CONTRACTOR will make best efforts as expeditiously as
possible to recruit for a replacement candidate, subsequent to the approval of the
COUNTY at no additional charge.

IV. SERVICES/OBJECTIVES BY COUNTY

1.

COUNTY shall provide CONTRACTOR an accurate practice description, upon
CONTRACTOR request.

COUNTY shall provide CONTRACTOR background information regarding the
work site, hospital and/or the community (which ever is applicable), upon
CONTRACTOR request.

COUNTY shall be responsible for credential verification and privileging of hired
applicants, at all times.

Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens, LLC Amendment Neo. 2 to A-11776
Term: 7/1/2010 to 6/30/2016
Effective: July 1,2014




4.

1.

COUNTY shall specify to CONTRACTOR specialty need and whether it is for
inpatient care; outpatient care; and whether assignment includes supervision and
oversight of Resident Physicians,

SERVICES BY CONTRACTOR REFERRED PROVIDER (LOCUM TENENS)

CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall perform his or her professional medical duties
in accordance with: (a) applicable Federal, State and County laws, rules and regulations,
and policies; (b) all rules and regulations generally applicable to physicians/nurse
practitioners practicing medicine in the State of California; (c) applicable requirements
of third party payor programs; and (d) County and Health Department policies and
procedures.

CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall agree to be a “Participating Physician/Nurse
Practitioner” in the Medicare and Medi-Cal Program in order to permit the COUNTY to

bill for Contracted Services.

CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall assure that the medications, procedures and
laboratory testing ordered for each patient, is not only medically necessary for diagnosis
and/or treatment, but also compliant to the specifications of the program.

CONTRACTOR referred Provider agrees to complete any billing and credentialing
paperwork prior to, during the duration of, and after rendering service to the COUNTY.

CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall possess some experience/knowledge of working
techniques of an electronic health records program sysiem.

Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens, LLC Amendment No. 2 to A-11776
Term: 7/1/2010 to 6/30/2016
Effective: July 1, 2014




Amendment No. 2 Exhibit A-2 —- Part 2
Payment Provisions

I. PAYMENT PROVISIONS

A. PAYMENT TYPE

Negotiate Rate (NR) with rate established in contract. It is mutually understood and agreed
by both parties that CONTRACTOR shall be compensated under the Agreement in
accordance with Exhibit A-2 - Part 2 rate sheet attached hereto.

B. PAYMENT CONDITIONS

1.

In order to receive any payment under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit
claims in such form as may be required by the COUNTY. Specifically, CONTRACTOR
shall submit its claims on a form acceptable to COUNTY so as to reach the COUNTY
no later than the 30th day of the month following the month of service. Upon
termination of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit its final claim for payment
no later than thirty (30) days after the completion of services. Invoices shall be billed
directly to Behavioral Health Bureau of the Health Department.

If CONTRACTOR fails to submit claims for services provided under the term of this
Agreement as described above, the COUNTY may, at its sole discretion, deny payment
for that month of service and disallow the claim.

COUNTY shall review and certify CONTRACTOR’s claim either in the requested
amount or in such other amount as COUNTY approves in conformity with this
Agreement, and shall then submit such certified claim to the COUNTY Auditor. The
Auditor shall pay the claim in the amount certified by the COUNTY.

If COUNTY certifies payment at a lesser amount than the amount requested COUNTY
shall immediately notify the CONTRACTOR in writing of such certification and shall
specify the reason for it. If the CONTRACTOR desires to contest the certification, the
CONTRACTOR must submit a written notice of protest to the COUNTY within 20 days
after the CONTRACTOR's receipt of the COUNTY notice. The parties shall thereafter
promptly meet to review the dispute and resolve it on a mutually acceptable basis. No
court action may be taken on such a dispute until the parties have met and attempted to
resolve the dispute in person.

Neither CONTRACTOR nor PROVIDER assigned by CONTRACTOR shall receive
reimbursement for travel, lodging, or meal expenses.

Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens, LLC Amendment No. 2 to A-11776
Term: 7/1/2010 to 6/30/2016
Effective: July 1, 2014




II. MAXIMUM LIABILITY

Subject to the limitation set forth herein, COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR during the
term of this Agreement a maximum amount of $360,000 for services authorized pursuant to

this Exhibit.
FISCAL YEAR LIABILITY AMOUNT
July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2013 $ 90,000
July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014 $ 90,000
July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015 $90,000
July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016 $50,000
MAXIMUM COUNTY OBLIGATION $360,000

Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens, LLC Amendment No. 2 to A-11776
Term: 7/172010 to 6/30/2016
Effective: July 1, 2014




P10T ‘T Anf 9An03yH
G10Z/08/9 93 010T/1/L W],
9LL11-V ©1 T ON JUSWPUAMWY ] ‘SUSUI | WINJ0T I8N0y % UasNoR[

"ALNNOD 01 §30§A138 apraoid o} 53850 YHAIAOU 121 10 X TNNOD 01 pamssaid st VAAAOUL] 92 (uaude]J JUSUEULES] ) WISURIGISSEay

Yons J1aye spuotl (g [) uosiydie unpim A TNII0D JO S3RI[IIE UL Jo A INNOD JO sakojdms jusuenad € samosaq
HHMAOQE Uons JI ALNNOD WM pajerige uonezmeso Aue Jo A LNNOD 01 paussald YaMIAQUL JO unuugisseal
oW 10 ¥ Nqupxy Jo suoisiaoid jusded uo pajeoipul se 0o wewdisseay e HOLOIVEINGD Aed o3 s3a:8e X INNOD

“SOTIBISUIl [SARD IS0IAISS SANBLOSINNUDY
SUHBUIPIOOS PUE “ISIKRUT A[OUH) B U X L N(1QD) O DILISI 518 SULIO] PA1a[diuco 2nsus oy dn-moj[0] snoNUNUO pue

sanied panp 01 SWLIOY UOHBOWLIAA §, X TN[10. SUIPIEMIO] “3nsunoT] SuIA]LIoA ‘Burouauayar ‘Korjod asuemsur sonoeidew
EOIPALU JO ADUBUNUIBLL 1$IDIAISS SULMO][OJ S} ‘03 PIALI] 10U ST INq ‘SIPR{OuI pue A11[IqRIIRAR [[22 10 10muod waned
IR YSNOAR SIOIAISS SIDAISP WIIIAOW] 24l ABP Jepua(ed Yoes 10 ojqecidde s1 0a] aoiAIas SAPEOSTUTIPE N[
"sABPIIOY 35317 JO Aue U0 SN0y § JSAG pawiOLIad SN0y [1E 10§ 316y A[MOL] NS /ST IsA0 ap e pagreyo aq ‘SAepIOH

1T ATNNOD '$391AISS [BUOLSSafoad JO 510y > 01 dn sapnjoui golysm umpuaid AepIioH oy snid YOaIAOQE 19) Mey
Atect (g 2 Aed (1M A TNNOD “SABPI[OY asai JO U0 UO Aoy s, A TNNOD © Wodal o1 paimbai s1 10 100500 Jusned
Aue sey YHAIAOU H “ABPHOY YoEs 10 WHATAOWU IO 1e¥ Ajred 1My o Aed [[1m & INNOD “1[e0-Uo aq 01 panmbar
S YHAIAQWAL M "sAzp 9501 uo papracid A[[enoe a1e S901AINS 10U 10 ISpaym *AIUMULIOD JUSTUUSISSE 3] U] SUremst
FHAIACU J ALNNOD 3 Aq paziuSodas st vey Aepljog Aue 10 “Ae(] SBNSIYD) ‘Ae(] SUIAESumy ], ‘Aec] j0qe] ‘Aecy
2ouspuadspuy ‘AR(] [RIIOWDN ‘AB(] § 83X MAN JO] umnuaid v se pagaeys aq [[14 312y AJ1R(] S JO J{RY-5LO0 JO MBI Y

poLIad inoy-+z & uj 198009 juaned ~ED-MGH E
[183-U0 JO SN0y [[2 10J paieyo ST age) umuaid/AmnasAo "porad moy-pz Jad pafray)) “siraumdisse A[uo-11&2 107 pas()
*[[B9-UD I2EUDD DO PUDRIM
woged Jo sanoy [fe 10§ padieys si sjel ALmoy wnnuaid /SUWRIsAQ J[es-uo UHAIAQUC 2ary 01 pouad moy-pg Aq pssre)
e HIED-UO WSMDPIM
-110 30Eju00 Juaned Jo smoy Jje 10} psfieyo si ajes ALmoy wnuaid/ewnIsAg T[eo-uo YIIAOHS ey 01 ApB I parey
oM MOU-()f & 15" MBI WNRUId/SWNISAD A0 i o1ey AMOH UMRGalJ/2WIBAQ)
"ABp H10M INOY-§ UE SE PAUYSP pue A[Tep pasieq,) Sfey sAlsni] [V
SSNOILINIAHA
‘sasuadya @A 10 ‘FWSpo] “oAR]) 10) JUSWSSMQIISI 3je1edas sA1909) [BYS YOLOVILNOD Aq
000°61% 00°PES 00°L65S 00°LLFE [SL7891% SL'891$ (ST6V1S 00v61 18
000°¢TS 00°ES 00'9¢8% V/N V/N 00'veEcs  [00°60T% 00°TLY TS |-
V/N V/N V/N V/IN V/IN VIN V/N V/N
000°5TS 00'FES 00'96LE V/N V/IN 00'ccct (007661 00°265°'1%

000°czs 00°vES 00°'96.L% 00'9£9%  (00°5ZTE 00°STTS  [00'661% 00°Z65°1S




